Neotype designation and redescription of Gloydius
shedaoensis qianshanensis Li, 1999 (Squamata,
Serpentes, Viperidae)
Xian-Chun Qiu1*, Xiao-Ping Wang2*, Shuo Qi3, Jin-Ze Wang1, Zu-Yao Xia4, Hao-Tian Wang1,
Sheng-Bo Zhou5, Guo-Xu Yu6, Zhong-Xun Wu6, Jing-Song Shi7, Pi-Peng Li1
1	 Institute of Herpetology, Shenyang Normal University, Shenyang, Liaoning 110034, China
2	 Nature Reserve of Snake Island-Laotie Mountain, Dalian, Liaoning 116041, China
3	 School of Ecology, Sun Yat-sen University, Guangzhou, Guangdong 510006, China

Taxonomic account
Gloydius shedaoensis qianshanensis Li, 1999
Justification of neotype designation. Li (1999) de-
scribed Gloydius shedaoensis qianshanensis based on
specimens collected from Qianshan Mountain, Anshan
City, and Longtanshan Mountain, Wafangdian City, Li-
aoning Province. The specimens were preserved in the
Snake Island Natural Museum in Lushun. However, the
type specimens were lost during the relocation and expan-
sion of the museum, including the holotype SB980563
collected from Qianshan Mountain, Anshan City, and
paratypes collected from Longtanshan Mountain, Wa-
fangdian City (interview to Jian-Li Li who described
briefly and named this subspecies). Additionally, the orig-
inal description only listed some numbers of ventral and
subcaudal scales, with data on the length and weight of
pregnant and juvenile snakes, but lacked detailed mor-
phological descriptions and photos of specimens, which
led to disagreements among later authors on the validity
of this subspecies.
Herpetozoa 36: 297–306 (2023)
herpetozoa.pensoft.net
299
Figure 1. Illustration of measurement methods. A. Postorbital stripe width (PSW); B. temporal height (TH).
Table 1. Measurements (mm) and pholidosis data of adult Gloydius shedaoensis qianshanensis.
Voucher Sex SVL TL TTL HL HW HD ED IOS INS PSW TH DS V SC SPL IFL Location Preserve
SYNU900701** M 505 80 585 27.7 16.5 9.5 3.4 11.3 4.4 2.0 4.8 23-23-17 157 41 8/7 11/11 Liaoyang,
Liaoning
SYNU
SYNU900702* M 510 83 593 27.8 17.0 9.2 3.5 11.3 4.2 1.8 5.0 23-23-17 155 43 7/8 11/11 Liaoyang,
Liaoning
SYNU
SYNU900703* M 580 87 667 31.6 20.3 11.0 3.8 12.0 5.8 2.5 5.0 23-23-17 159 41 7/7 10/9 Liaoyang,
Liaoning
SYNU
SYNU900704* M 568 90 658 30.0 18.5 9.0 3.8 12.1 5.0 2.2 5.2 23-23-17 159 42 7/7 11/10 Liaoyang,
Liaoning
SYNU
SYNU900705* F 565 75 640 30.0 17.0 9.2 3.8 11.0 4.7 2.5 5.1 22-23-17 161 40 7/7 10/11 Liaoyang,
Liaoning
SYNU
SYNU900706* F 580 80 660 31.5 17.4 10.6 3.7 11.3 5.0 2.6 5.5 23-23-17 159 37 7/8 11/10 Liaoyang,
Liaoning
SYNU
SYNU900707* F 570 74 644 30.3 19.5 10.5 3.5 11.5 4.7 2.5 5.1 23-23-17 158 33 7/7 10/10 Liaoyang,
Liaoning
SYNU
SYNU900708* F 470 70 540 25.8 14.0 8.8 2.9 9.8 4.9 2.0 4.0 23-23-17 157 43 7/7 11/11 Liaoyang,
Liaoning
SYNU
SYNU900709* F 465 80 545 27.4 16.6 9.3 3.7 10.6 4.9 2.3 4.6 23-23-17 153 45 7/7 10/11 Liaoyang,
Liaoning
SYNU
SYNU900710* F 475 78 553 27.6 17.8 9.7 3.3 11.2 5.1 2.0 4.7 23-23-17 160 43 7/7 11/11 Liaoyang,
Liaoning
SYNU
SYNU13090001* M 591 89 680 30.8 19.6 11.1 3.7 12.3 5.6 2.6 5.5 23-23-17 159 43 7/8 11/11 Wafangdian,
Liaoning
SYNU
SYNU900712* F 514 89 603 29.1 16.7 10.5 3.6 11.3 5.2 2.4 4.5 23-23-17 158 48 7/7 10/11 Wafangdian,
Liaoning
SYNU
SYNU900713* M 558 96 654 29.1 16.3 10.1 3.1 10.6 4.7 2.6 4.9 23-23-17 154 45 8/7 12/12 Anshan,
Liaoning
SYNU
220701 F 565 75 640 30.0 19.3 10.7 3.3 11.8 5.0 2.5 4.1 23-23-17 159 38 7/7 11/12 Liaoyang,
Liaoning